Approved as to Form and Legahty

D e OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

L oTion No. - 85530 cms.

46
201 HAR 31 PH 2 introduced by Councilimember

-
1

oFFICE OF ]

-
i

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR
DESIGNEE, TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS
FROM FFY 2014 JAG GRANT AWARD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED FORTY ONE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE
DOLLARS AND THIRTY FIVE CENTS (341,825.35) IN ADDITION TO
THE FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS
($500,200) ALREADY ACCEPTED AND APPROPRIATED AS PART OF
RESOLUTION 84641, FOR THE 2014 FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2013, the City Council approved Resolution 84641, which
authorized the City Administrator or designee to accept and appropriate Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Local Program Funds in an amount not to exceed five hundred

thousand, two hundred dollars ($500,200) for each of the 2013 and 2014 Federal Fiscal Years
(FFY); and

WHEREAS, this annual grant from the U.S. Department of Justice (USDOJ), Office of
Justice Programs, Edward Byrme Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Local Program for
frontline policing provides funding through the JAG program to units of local government for the
purpose of reducing crime and improving public safety; and

WHEREAS, the USDQJ Office of Justice Programs, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant (JAG) Local Program for frontline policing relies on a formula managed by the
Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS), which calculates a minimum base allocation based on the
statutory JAG formula, which can be enhanced by variables such as population, each state’s
crime expenditures, and direct allocations for local governments within each state, based on their
share of the total violent crime reported within the state; and

WHEREAS, for FFY 2014, the USDQIJ Office of Justice Programs, Edward Byrne
Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Local Program for frontline policing has calculated
that the City of Oakland is entitled to an additional $41,825.35, in addition to the anticipated
$500,200 award already appropriated by Resolution 84641, based on their formula funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is required to apply for its federal allocation of JAG
grant funds as a consertium led by Alameda County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) with Alameda County since 2005 for the purpose of administening JAG grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Government Code requires that OPD request the local jurisdiction's
legislative body to appropriate said funds solely for front line law enforcement services in
accordance with OPD's spending plan; and



WHEREAS, Government Code Section 30062(d) defines frontline law enforcement
services to include community crime prevention programs; and

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code section 2.07.020 requires City Council approval
of all grant awards made from money or funds donated, given or granted to the City from any
public or private source, regardless of the amount; and

WHEREAS, the proposed spending plan will facilitate City Council's goal of crime
reductiot through citywide community policing and other strategies; and

WHEREAS, the sum of an additional $41,825.35 FFY 2014 JAG Local Program funds
must be allocated in accordance with the JAG spending plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously authorized acceptance of similar grant funds by
Resolution No. 84338 C.M.S. dated May 7, 2013, Resolution No.83625 C.M.S. dated October
27,2011, Resolution No.82934 C.M.S. dated July 20, 2010, Resolution No. 81975 C.M.S. dated
May 5, 2009, Resolution No. 81581 C.M.S. dated October 7, 2008, Resolution No. 80873
C.M.S. dated October 2, 2007, Resolution No. 80128 C.M.S. dated September 19, 2006,
Resolution No. 79764 C.M.S. dated March 7, 2006, and Resolution No. 79378 C.M.S. dated July
19, 2005; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: that City Council does hereby approve and authorize the City
Administrator, or his or her designee, to accept and appropriate FFY 2014 JAG Grant Funds in
an amount 110t to exceed forty one thousand, eight hundred twenty five dollars and thirty five
cents ($41,825.35), in addition to the five hundred thousand, two hundred dollars ($500,200)
already accepted and appropriated as part of Resolution 84641, for FFY 2014.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, APR 21 2015
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN @&, and
PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY ~"{

NOES - (&

ABSENT - &

ABSTENTION - 925

vl Red- | M)

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, Calforma




